

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.



Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

8/18/11

Date

Sierra
Court

FY 2010-2011 Q2
Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

Sierra Superior Court
Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

For the month ended Dec									
Fiscal Year 2010/11									2009/10
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service				
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ 1,983	\$ (2,798)	\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ (815)	\$ 25,528
Payroll									\$ 0
Jury									
Revolving									
Other									
Distribution									
Civil Filing Fees							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 1,477
Trust									
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand									
Cash with County	\$ 21,749						\$ 19,109	\$ 40,858	\$ 25,313
Total Cash	\$ 23,732	\$ (2,798)	\$ 0				\$ 19,109	\$ 40,043	\$ 52,317
Short Term Investment	\$ 79,199						\$ 0	\$ 79,199	\$ 41,355
Investment in Financial Institution									
Total Investments	\$ 79,199						\$ 0	\$ 79,199	\$ 41,355
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General	\$ 250							\$ 250	\$ 400
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee									
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 0							\$ 0	
Due From Other Governments	\$ 3,182	\$ 1,746						\$ 4,928	\$ 8,238
Due From Other Courts	\$ 3,512		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 3,512	\$ 14,017
Due From State	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust Due To/From									
Distribution Due To/From									
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From									
Total Receivables	\$ 6,944	\$ 1,746	\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 8,690	\$ 22,655
Prepaid Expenses - General		\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses		\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 109,875	\$ (1,052)	\$ 0				\$ 19,109	\$ 127,932	\$ 116,327
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 3,115	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 3,115	\$ 6,093
Due to Other Funds	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to Other Courts									
Due to State	\$ 13,234							\$ 13,234	
TC145 Liability							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 1,477
Due to Other Governments	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency									
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax									
Interest							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 16,349	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 16,349	\$ 7,570
Civil									
Criminal									
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal									
Trust Held Outside of the AOC							\$ 19,109	\$ 19,109	\$ 17,450
Trust Interest Payable									
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 19,109	\$ 19,109	\$ 17,450
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable									
Deferred Compensation Payable									
Deductions Payable									
Payroll Clearing									
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Revenue Collected in Advance									
Liabilities For Deposits									
Jury Fees - Non-Interest									
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment									
Uncleared Collections	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	
Total Liabilities	\$ 16,349	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 19,109	\$ 35,458	\$ 25,020
Fund Balance - Restricted	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ (13)
Fund Balance - Unrestricted									
Designated	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 12,006
Undesignated	\$ 28,220	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 28,220	\$ 28,288
Excess (Deficit) of Rev. Over Expenses/Op.	\$ 65,306	\$ (1,052)						\$ 64,254	\$ 51,026
Total Fund Balance	\$ 93,526	\$ (1,052)	\$ 0					\$ 92,474	\$ 91,308
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 109,875	\$ (1,052)	\$ 0				\$ 19,109	\$ 127,932	\$ 116,327

Sierra Superior Court
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
(Unaudited)

For the month ended Dec											
Fiscal Year 2010/11										2009/10	
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service						
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 344,883						\$ 344,883	\$ 659,086	\$ 329,066	\$ 620,230	
Trial Court Improvement Fund	\$ (1,929)						\$ (1,929)	\$ 5,600			
Judicial Administration Efficiency & Mod Fund											
Judges' Compensation (45.25)											
Court Interpreter (45.45)	\$ 2,606						\$ 2,606	\$ 6,300	\$ 2,930	\$ 1,600	
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)											
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)	\$ 15,462						\$ 15,462	\$ 38,915	\$ 27,350	\$ 47,275	
Other Miscellaneous										\$ 2,900	
	\$ 361,022						\$ 361,022	\$ 709,901	\$ 359,346	\$ 672,005	
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator									\$ 0	\$ 24,000	
Other AOC Grants								\$ 12,000	\$ 4,305	\$ 15,250	
Non-AOC Grants									\$ 7,307		
								\$ 12,000	\$ 11,612	\$ 39,250	
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 82						\$ 82		\$ 187		
Investment Income											
Donations	\$ 2,172						\$ 2,172	\$ 4,344	\$ 3,972		
Local Fees											
Non-Fee Revenues	\$ 385						\$ 385	\$ 620	\$ 390		
Enhanced Collections		\$ 10,262					\$ 10,262	\$ 30,600	\$ 18,211	\$ 27,000	
Escheatment									\$ 0		
Prior Year Revenue									\$ (1,701)		
County Program - Restricted											
Reimbursement Other	\$ 3,789						\$ 3,789	\$ 26,000	\$ 25,647	\$ 10,000	
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous	\$ (1,885)						\$ (1,885)	\$ 17,500	\$ 5,450	\$ 16,100	
	\$ 4,543	\$ 10,262					\$ 14,805	\$ 79,064	\$ 52,156	\$ 53,100	
Total Revenues	\$ 365,565	\$ 10,262					\$ 375,827	\$ 800,965	\$ 423,114	\$ 764,355	
EXPENDITURES											
Personal Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 126,810	\$ 4,884					\$ 131,694	\$ 283,521	\$ 145,025	\$ 267,914	
Temp Help											
Overtime											
Staff Benefits	\$ 78,878	\$ 3,294					\$ 82,172	\$ 207,637	\$ 90,729	\$ 211,421	
	\$ 205,688	\$ 8,178					\$ 213,866	\$ 491,158	\$ 235,754	\$ 479,335	
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 9,459						\$ 9,459	\$ 33,100	\$ 15,449	\$ 29,503	
Printing	\$ 257						\$ 257	\$ 300	\$ 299		
Telecommunications	\$ 3,391						\$ 3,391	\$ 11,000	\$ 7,401	\$ 17,501	
Postage	\$ 668						\$ 668	\$ 2,200	\$ 467	\$ 4,001	
Insurance								\$ 2,000		\$ 2,000	
In-State Travel	\$ 1,563						\$ 1,563	\$ 3,000	\$ 625	\$ 4,500	
Out-of-State Travel											
Training	\$ 600						\$ 600	\$ 1,000	\$ 900	\$ 500	
Security Services	\$ 8,397						\$ 8,397	\$ 22,000	\$ 8,976	\$ 27,200	
Facility Operations	\$ 5,316						\$ 5,316	\$ 21,400	\$ 3,251	\$ 14,850	
Utilities	\$ 2,101						\$ 2,101	\$ 7,500	\$ 2,012	\$ 2,500	
Contracted Services	\$ 58,511						\$ 58,511	\$ 161,300	\$ 74,613	\$ 158,000	
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 351						\$ 351	\$ 12,600	\$ 2,530	\$ 12,100	
Information Technology	\$ 5,998	\$ 1,095					\$ 7,093	\$ 18,450	\$ 19,408	\$ 34,700	
Major Equipment											
Other Items of Expense											
	\$ 96,612	\$ 1,095					\$ 97,707	\$ 295,850	\$ 135,632	\$ 307,654	
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury											
Jury Costs								\$ 2,300	\$ 702	\$ 1,850	
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other											
Internal Cost Recovery	\$ (2,041)	\$ 2,041					\$ 0		\$ 0		
Prior Year Expense Adjustment											
	\$ (2,041)	\$ 2,041					\$ 0	\$ 2,300	\$ 702	\$ 1,850	
Total Expenditures	\$ 300,259	\$ 11,314					\$ 311,573	\$ 789,308	\$ 372,087	\$ 788,839	
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ 65,306	\$ (1,052)					\$ 64,254	\$ 11,657	\$ 51,026	\$ (24,484)	
Operating Transfers In (Out)	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 28,220	\$ 0	\$ 0				\$ 28,220	\$ 28,220	\$ 40,281	\$ 40,281	
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 93,526	\$ (1,052)	\$ 0				\$ 92,474	\$ 39,877	\$ 91,308	\$ 15,797	

Sierra Superior Court
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended Dec									
Fiscal Year 2010/11								2009/10	
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:									
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 4,199	\$ 15,552				\$ 19,751	\$ 54,182	\$ 34,079	\$ 80,204
Traffic & Other Infractions	\$ 15,556	\$ 2,895				\$ 18,450	\$ 40,292	\$ 11,637	\$ 33,692
Other Criminal Cases	\$ 31,857	\$ 5,316		\$ (2,041)		\$ 35,132	\$ 116,147	\$ 58,793	\$ 48,008
Civil	\$ 21,076	\$ 3,384				\$ 24,459	\$ 56,900	\$ 35,424	\$ 36,053
Family & Children Services	\$ 15,225	\$ 7,726				\$ 22,951	\$ 35,615	\$ 13,379	\$ 78,285
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services	\$ 1,771	\$ 1,315				\$ 3,086	\$ 13,091	\$ 754	\$ 18,443
Juvenile Dependency Services	\$ 409	\$ 8,719				\$ 9,128	\$ 19,701	\$ 11,453	\$ 27,969
Juvenile Delinquency Services	\$ 5,131	\$ 954				\$ 6,085	\$ 17,216	\$ 3,591	\$ 22,374
Other Court Operations	\$ 33,143	\$ 6,780				\$ 39,923	\$ 127,499	\$ 71,328	\$ 76,068
Court Interpreters		\$ 8,620				\$ 8,620	\$ 6,000	\$ 2,936	\$ 5,000
Jury Services	\$ 3,505	\$ 655				\$ 4,160	\$ 8,498	\$ 2,965	\$ 49,957
Security		\$ 9,297				\$ 9,297	\$ 22,000	\$ 8,856	\$ 27,000
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 131,871	\$ 71,212		\$ (2,041)		\$ 201,042	\$ 517,142	\$ 255,195	\$ 503,053
Enhanced Collections	\$ 8,178	\$ 2,689		\$ 2,041		\$ 12,908	\$ 33,090	\$ 2,747	\$ 28,457
Other Non-Court Operations							\$ 25,460	\$ 169	\$ 2,994
Non-Court Operations Program	\$ 8,178	\$ 2,689		\$ 2,041		\$ 12,908	\$ 58,550	\$ 2,916	\$ 31,451
Executive Office	\$ 25,332	\$ 8,752				\$ 34,084	\$ 74,573	\$ 21,223	\$ 59,200
Fiscal Services	\$ 11,310	\$ 3,599				\$ 14,909	\$ 40,080	\$ 33,380	\$ 63,768
Human Resources	\$ 8,172	\$ 4,536				\$ 12,708	\$ 25,543	\$ 18,591	\$ 40,647
Business & Facilities Services	\$ 29,564	\$ 6,087				\$ 35,651	\$ 27,234	\$ 14,034	\$ 27,912
Information Technology	\$ (561)	\$ 831				\$ 270	\$ 46,188	\$ 26,747	\$ 62,808
Court Administration Program	\$ 73,817	\$ 23,806				\$ 97,623	\$ 213,616	\$ 113,976	\$ 254,335
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program									
Total	\$ 213,866	\$ 97,707		\$ 0		\$ 311,573	\$ 789,308	\$ 372,087	\$ 788,839